

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

8-31-2018

Eller v. Idaho State Police Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45698

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Eller v. Idaho State Police Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45698" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7430.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7430

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

BRANDON ELLER,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

IDAHO STATE POLICE an executive
agency of the State of Idaho,

Defendant- Respondent

Docket No. 45699-2018

Ada County District Court

CVOC-2015-127

BRANDON ELLER,

Plaintiff-Respondent

v.

IDAHO STATE POLICE an executive
agency of the State of Idaho,

Defendant- Appellant

Docket No. 45698-2018

Ada County District Court

CVOC-2015-127

APPELLANT BRANDON ELLER'S OPENING BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH
JUDICIAL DISTRICT FOR ADA COUNTY.

HONORABLE NANCY BASKIN

District Judge

Erika Birch, ISB No. 7831
T. Guy Hallam, ISB No. 6101
Strindberg & Scholnick, LLC.
1516 W. Hays St.
Boise, ID 83713
Attorneys for Appellant Eller

Andrew Brassey, ISB No. 2128
Jason Murray, ISB No. 7623
Brassey Crawford, PLLC
345 Bobwhite Ct., Suite 215
Boise, ID 83701
Attorneys for Respondent ISP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... iv

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Nature of the Case..... 1

 B. Statement of the Case 1

 1. The Sloan Crash and Investigation..... 3

 2. The Sloan Preliminary Hearing and ISP’s Immediate Retaliation 6

 3. ISP’s Directive to Destroy Drafts..... 8

 4. ISP’s Ongoing Retaliation..... 9

 5. Eller’s Emotional Distress 11

 6. Jury Trial Proceedings and Disposition 12

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 14

 Did the District Court err by ruling as a matter of law that the Whistleblower Act precludes an award of compensatory damages for emotional distress injuries?..... 14

 Did the District Court err in finding that ISP had not waived its right to raise the cap under section 6-926 by waiting to raise it until after a verdict was returned? 14

 And, if this Court finds no waiver, should the case be remanded to the District Court with direction to properly apply the governing law by making findings pursuant to Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 49(a) regarding how many occurrences caused Eller to suffer emotional distress? 15

 Is Eller entitled to costs and attorney fees on appeal pursuant to Idaho Appellate Rule 40 and 41 and the Whistleblower Act?..... 15

III. ARGUMENT..... 15

A.	Standard of Review.....	15
B.	Summary of the Argument.....	16
C.	Compensatory Emotional Distress Damages are Recoverable under the Plain Meaning of the Whistleblower Act.....	17
1.	The ordinary meaning of the Act’s remedial provision provides for compensatory emotional distress damages.....	18
2.	The District Court erred in concluding section 6-2106 trumps section 6-2105 and precludes emotional distress damages	20
a.	This Court must give section 6-2106 its plain meaning without adding words.....	21
b.	This Court must not read section 6-2106 in isolation.....	22
3.	This Court’s Opinion in Wright does not compel, nor support, the District Court’s decision.	25
D.	The District Court Should not have Reduced the Jury’s Verdict Awarding Eller Emotional Distress Damages by \$500,000.....	27
1.	The District Court correctly interpreted the meaning of “occurrence” in section 6-926 to equate to an adverse action as alleged in Eller’s whistleblower case.....	28
2.	Under Idaho Rule Of Civil Procedure 8(c), damage caps are waived if not timely raised.	33
a.	Section 6-926 is an avoidance or affirmative defense under Rule 8(c).	33
b.	The mandatory language in section 6-926 does not impact its waivability.	38
c.	ISP waived the right to assert the caps under section 6-926.	39
3.	In the alternative, the case should be remanded to the District Court to make appropriate findings of fact pursuant to Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 49(a)(3).	40
E.	Eller is Entitled to Costs and Attorney Fees for this Appeal.	43

IV. CONCLUSION..... 44

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

IDAHO CONST. Art. I, § 7..... 16, 40

State Cases

Alpine Village Co. v. City of McCall, 154 Idaho 930, 303 P.3d 617 (2013)..... 39

Ashton Urban Renewal Agency v. Ashton Mem'l, Inc., 155 Idaho 309, 311 P.3d 730
(2013) 15, 33

Boyd-Davis v. Macomber Law, PLLC, 157 Idaho 949, 342 P.3d 661 (2015) 22

Cole v. State, 135 Idaho 107, 15 P.3d 820 (2000) 39

Curlee v. Kootenai Cnty. Fire & Rescue, 148 Idaho 391, 224 P.3d 458 (2008) 22

Fuhriman v. State Dept. of Transp., 143 Idaho 800, 153 P.3d 480 (2007)..... 34

*In Re: Decision on Joint Motion to Certify Question of Law to the Idaho Supreme
Court (Dkt. 31, 32, 45), Pocatello Hosp., LLC v. Corizon LLC*, 2018 WL 472145,
___ P.3d ___ (2018) 20

*In Re: SRBA Case No. 39576, Subcase Nos. 65-23531 and 65-23532, Black Canyon
Irrigation Dist. v. State* 163 Idaho 144, 408 P.3d 899 (2018)..... 15, 42

Kirkland v. Blaine County Med. Ctr., 134 Idaho 464, 4 P.3d 1115 (2000)..... 19, 40

Krinit v. Idaho Dep't of Fish and Game, 162 Idaho 425, 398 P.3d 158 (2017) 40

Lunneborg v. My Fun Life, 163 Idaho 856, 421 P.3d 187 (2018)..... 42

Martin v. Hoblit, 133 Idaho 372, 987 P.2d 284 (1999) 35

Milligan v. Continental Life & Accident Co., 91 Idaho 191, 418 P.2d 554 (1966).... 42,
43

O'Dell v. Basabe, 119 Idaho 796, 810 P.2d 1082 (1991)..... 19

O'Loughlin v. Circle A Constr., 112 Idaho 1048, 739 P.2d 347 (1987) 15

<i>Paterson v. State</i> , 128 Idaho 494, 915 P.2d 724 (1996).....	19
<i>Patterson v. State Dep’t of Health and Welfare</i> , 151 Idaho 310, 256 P.3d 718 (2011)	40
<i>Rife v. Long</i> , 127 Idaho 841, 908 P.2d 143 (1995)	22
<i>Ross v. Coleman Co., Inc.</i> , 114 Idaho 817, 761 P.2d 1169 (1988)	16, 40
<i>Safaris Unlimited, LLC v. Von Jones</i> , 163 Idaho 874, 421 P.3d 205 (2018)	43
<i>State v. Dunlap</i> , 155 Idaho 345, 313 P.3d 1 (2013)	22, 23
<i>Van v. Portneuf Med. Ctr.</i> , 147 Idaho 552, 212 P.3d 982 (2009)	29, 39
<i>Williams v. Paxton</i> , 98 Idaho 155, 559 P.2d 1123 (1976).....	39
<i>Wright v. Ada County</i> , 160 Idaho 491, 376 P.3d 58 (2016).....	passim

Federal Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963).....	9
<i>Brown v. City of Caldwell</i> , 2012 WL 4522728 (D. Idaho Oct. 1, 2012).....	23
<i>Garcia v. PSI Env’tl. Sys.</i> , 2012 WL 2359496 (D. Idaho June 20, 2012).....	20
<i>Ingraham v. United States</i> , 808 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Jakobsen v. Massachusetts Port Auth.</i> , 520 F.2d 810 (1st Cir. 1975).....	36
<i>Racher v. Westlake Nursing Home Ltd. P’ship</i> , 871 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Sanderson-Cruz v. United States</i> , 88 F.Supp.2d 388 (E.D. Penn. 2000).....	38
<i>See, e.g., Bentley v. Cleveland Cty. Bd. Of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 41 F.3d 600 (10th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Simon v. United States</i> , 891 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 821 F.2d 1428 (9th Cir. 1987)	38

<i>Westfarm Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. International Fabricare Inst.</i> , 846 F.Supp. 439 (D. Md. 1993)	35
--	----

Statutes

Idaho Code § 6-1603.....	27
Idaho Code § 6-2105	18, 23, 26, 44
Idaho Code § 6-2106	21, 43
Idaho Code § 6-801.....	35
Idaho Code § 6-911.....	38
Idaho Code § 6-926.....	13, 28
Maryland Code § 5-403(a)	36

Rules

I.R.C.P 49(a).....	42
I.R.C.P. 38(a).....	16
I.R.C.P. 8(c)	33, 38

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary	19, 29, 34
Merriam-Webster’s online Law Dictionary	18
